CHAPTER 160-S. F. No. 113

An act relating to the giving of proof of financial responsibility by owners and drivers of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 170.48, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 170.48, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

170.48 Financial responsibility; proof; cancelation of bond or return of deposit. Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall upon request consent to the immediate cancelation of any bond or certificate of insurance, or the commissioner shall direct and the state treasurer shall return to the person entitled thereto any money or securities deposited pursuant to this chapter as proof of financial responsibility, or the commissioner shall waive the requirement of filing proof, in any of the following events:

(1) At any time after five three years from the date such proof was required when, during the five year three-year period preceding the request, the commissioner has not received record of a conviction or a forfeiture of bail which would require the revocation of the license, or non-resident's operating privilege of the person by or for whom such proof was furnished; or

(2) The death of the person on whose behalf such proof was filed or the permanent incapacity of such person to operate a motor vehicle; or

(3) The surrender of his license to the commissioner by the person who has given proof.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 170.48, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Whenever any person whose proof has been canceled or returned under clause 3 of this section applies for a license within a period of five *three* years from the date proof was originally required, any such application shall be refused unless the applicant shall re-establish such proof for the remainder of such five-year *three-year* period.

Approved April 13, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.